

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
(Northern Division)**

WHEELABRATOR BALTIMORE, L.P. et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF
BALTIMORE,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-01264

MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS

James B. Slaughter*
David Friedland*
Joshua H. Van Eaton*
Meghan L. Morgan*
BEVERIDGE & DIAMOND, P.C.
1350 I Street, N.W., Suite 700
Washington, DC 20005

*Admitted *pro hac vice*

Roy D. Prather, III (D.MD. ID no. 20157)
BEVERIDGE & DIAMOND, P.C.
201 North Charles Street, Suite 2210
Baltimore, MD 21201

*Counsel for Plaintiffs Wheelabrator
Baltimore, L.P.; Energy Recovery Council;
National Waste & Recycling Association;
TMS Hauling, LLC*

M. Trent Zivkovich (D.MD. ID no. 28511)
WHITEFORD, TAYLOR &
PRESTON L.L.P.
7 Saint Paul Street, Suite 1500
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

Michael Powell (D.MD. ID no. 09349)
George F. Ritchie (D.MD. ID no. 22408)
GORDON FEINBLATT LLC
233 East Redwood Street
Baltimore, MD 21202

*Counsel for Plaintiff Curtis Bay Energy,
L.P.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. The Clean Air Act Preempts the Baltimore Ordinance 4

 A. *The Clean Air Act framework regulates air pollution comprehensively.* 5

 B. *The Ordinance is an obstacle to the Clean Air Act, compliance with some of its terms is impossible, and it criminalizes conduct allowed under federal law.* 7

 C. *The Clean Air Act’s savings clause does not save the Ordinance.*..... 9

 D. *The Clean Air Act does not grant Baltimore authority to regulate air emissions contrary to federal regulations and permits.* 12

II. Maryland State Law Preempts the Baltimore Ordinance 14

 A. *The City may not adopt air emission standards more restrictive than State standards; it may only ask MDE to do so.*..... 14

 B. *Maryland law occupies the fields of air pollution control and solid waste management and thereby preempts the Ordinance.* 20

 C. *The Ordinance is preempted by conflict with State standards and the Facilities’ permits*..... 26

III. The Ordinance is an Ultra Vires Exercise of the City’s Police Powers Because the Ordinance Conflicts with the Maryland Constitution and Statutes 29

IV. The Baltimore Ordinance Is an Impermissible General Law Because Its Impacts Extend Beyond the City 30

V. The Baltimore Ordinance Violates Due Process, Equal Protection, and the Remedies for Injuries Provided Under the Maryland and the U.S. Constitution..... 31

 A. *The Complaint states well-founded due process and equal protection claims that the Ordinance is arbitrary, punitive, and without any factual basis support.*..... 32

 B. *Article 19 of the Maryland Declaration of Rights gives Plaintiffs a cause of action for injunctive relief against the Ordinance.*..... 34

CONCLUSION..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

42 U.S.C. § 7401 4
 42 U.S.C. § 7409 5
 42 U.S.C. § 7410 5, 8
 42 U.S.C. § 7413 7
 42 U.S.C. § 7416 9
 42 U.S.C. § 7429 6, 7, 9
 42 U.S.C. § 7470, *et seq.* 5
 42 U.S.C. § 7501, *et seq.* 5
 42 U.S.C. § 7661, *et seq.* 6
 40 C.F.R. § 52.1070 8
 40 C.F.R. § 60, subpart Cb 6
 40 C.F.R. § 60, subpart Ce 6
 40 C.F.R. § 60.13 6
 40 C.F.R. § 60.38b 27
 40 C.F.R. § 60.58b 27
 40 C.F.R. § 70 6

STATE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Md. Code Ann. Envir. § 2-104 *passim*
 Md. Code Ann. Envir. § 2-101, *et seq.* 26
 Md. Code Ann. Envir. § 2-103. 15, 17
 Md. Code Ann. Envir. § 2-301. 15, 17, 19, 26
 Md. Code Ann. Envir. § 2-302. 15, 16, 17, 19
 Md. Code Ann., Envir. §§ 9-204 – 9-229. 22
 Md. Code Ann., Envir. §§ 9-501 – 9-521 22
 Md. Nat. Res. Code § 3-901, *et seq.* 22
 COMAR 26.03.03 22
 COMAR 26.04.07 22
 COMAR 26.04.07.03 23
 COMAR 26.04.07.01 – 27 22
 COMAR 26.11.08.08 21, 27

COMAR 26.11.08.08.10..... 18
 COMAR 26.11.15, *et seq.*..... 22

LOCAL LAW

Balt. City Health Code § 8-110, *et seq.* 1, 27

FEDERAL CASES

Alabama Env'tl. Council v. EPA,
 711 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 8
Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Otter,
 44 F. Supp. 3d 1009 (D. Idaho 2014)..... 34
Bank of America v. San Francisco,
 309 F.3d 551 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 12
Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
 550 U.S. 544 (2007) 3, 33
Blue Circle Cement, Inc. v. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs of Cty.,
 27 F.3d 1499 (10th Cir. 1994)..... 11, 12
Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.,
 531 U.S. 341 (2001) 9, 10
Carcaño v. Cooper,
 350 F. Supp. 3d 388 (M.D.N.C. 2018)..... 33
Clean Air Markets Grp. v. Pataki,
 338 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 11
Comer. v. Murphy Oil USA,
 839 F.Supp.2d 849 (S.D. Miss. 2012)..... 11
Edwards v. Goldsboro,
 178 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 1999)..... 3
Farina v. Nokia,
 625 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 12
Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul,
 373 U.S. 132 (1963) 4
Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n,
 505 U.S. 88 (1992) 4
Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.,
 529 U.S. 861 (2000) 9
Giarranto v. Johnson,
 521 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2008)..... 32, 33
Gibbons v. Ogden,
 9 Wheat. 1 (1824)..... 4

Goodpaster v. Indianapolis,
736 F.3d 1060 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 33

Hines v. Davidowitz,
312 U.S. 52 (1941) 4

Her Majesty the Queen in Right of the Province of Ontario v. Detroit,
874 F.2d 332 (6th Cir. 1989)..... 13

International Paper v. Ouellette,
479 U.S. 481 (1987) 10

International Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump,
373 F. Supp. 3d 650 (D. Md. 2019) 33

Jones v. Rath Packing Co.,
430 U.S. 519 (1977) 5

Kuromiya v. United States,
37 F. Supp. 2d 717 (E.D. Pa. 1999) 32

Maryland v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
352 F. Supp. 3d 435 (D. Md. 2018) 10

North Carolina ex rel. Cooper v. Tenn. Valley Authority,
615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010)..... 10

Rhode Island Cogeneration Assocs. v. E. Providence,
728 F. Supp. 828 (D.R.I. 1990)..... 13

Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.,
331 U.S. 218 (1947) 4

Southeastern Oakland Cty. Resource Recovery Auth. v. Madison Heights,
5 F.3d 166 (6th Cir. 1993)..... 13

Union Elec. Co. v. EPA,
515 F.2d 206 (8th Cir. 1975)..... 14

United Sav. Ass’n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.,
484 U.S. 365 (1988) 17

United States v. Locke,
529 U.S. 89 (2000) 9, 10

United States v. EME Homer City Generation L.P.,
823 F.Supp.2d 247 U.S. 89 (W.D.Pa 2011) 11

Virginia v. Browner,
80 F.3d 869 (4th Cir. 1996)..... 7

Washington v. General Motors Corp. (“GMC”),
406 U.S. 109 (1972) 13, 14

Wroblewski v. Washburn,
965 F.2d 452 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 32, 33

STATE CASES

Allied Vending, Inc. v. Bowie,
332 Md. 279 (1993)..... 21, 25, 26

Ashton v. Brown,
339 Md. 70 (1995)..... 35

Board of Cty. Comm'rs v. Perennial Solar, LLC,
2019 WL 3071755 (Md. July 15, 2019)..... 25, 26

County Com'rs v. Days Cove Reclamation Co.,
122 Md. App. 505 (1998)..... 23

County Council v. Montgomery Ass'n,
274 Md. 52 (1975)..... 21

Dehn Motor Sales, LLC v. Schultz,
439 Md. 460 (2014)..... 34

Derr v. State,
434 Md. 88 (2013)..... 32

Dua v. Comcast Cable,
370 Md. 604 (2002)..... 34

East Star, LLC v. Cty. Comm'rs,
203 Md. App. 477 (2012)..... 28

Heubeck v. Baltimore,
205 Md. 203 (1954)..... 27, 29

Holiday Universal, Inc. v. Montgomery Cty.,
377 Md. 305 (2003)..... 35, 36

Holmes v. Maryland Reclamation Assocs.,
90 Md. App. 120 (1992)..... 23

Mayor & City Council v. New Pulaski Co. P'ship,
112 Md. App. 218 (1996)..... 24

Mayor & Council v. Frank,
291 Md. 331 (1981)..... 29

Maryland Reclamation Assocs. v. Harford Cty.,
414 Md. 1 (2010)..... 24

Perdue Farms Inc. v. Hadder,
109 Md. App. 582 (1996)..... 28

Piselli v. 75th St. Med.,
371 Md. 188 (2002)..... 35

Price v. State,
378 Md. 378 (2003)..... 20

Robinson v. Bunch,
 367 Md. 432 (2002)..... 35

Rosberg v. State,
 111 Md. 394 (1909)..... 29

State v. Bd. of Educ. of Montgomery Cty.,
 346 Md. 633 (1997)..... 35

Talbot Cty. v. Skipper,
 329 Md. 481 (1993)..... passim

STATE CONSTITUTION

Md. Const. Art. XI-A..... 29, 30, 31

Md. Const. Decl. of Rts, Art. 19..... 31, 32, 34, 35

Md. Const., Decl. of Rts, Art. 24..... 31, 32

CITY CHARTER

Balt. City Charter, Art. II, § 47..... 30, 31

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Balt. City Council Resolution 17-0034R..... 18

Balt. City Council Resolution 18-0101R..... 18

1967 Md. Laws Ch. 143..... 19

1970 Md. Laws Ch. 244..... 20

1978 Md. Laws Ch. 1005..... 19

S.B. 354, Md. Gen. Assemb. (1967)..... 19
